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Project Name:  Lynn Townhomes 
Project Location: 712 NE 8th Avenue 
Request:  Class V Site Plan Modification 
PCN: 12-43-46-09-32-000-0230 
Board:  Site Plan Review and Appearance Board 
Meeting Date:  July 27, 2022 
Board Action: 6 – 0 (Dana Post Adler absent) 
 
Brief Description: Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for the construction of a 
3-unit townhome development to be known as Lynn Townhomes and located at 712 NE 8th Avenue. 
 
Board Action:   
Approved (6-0 Dana Post Adler absent) 
 
Project Description: 
Class V Site Plan is associated with the construction of three, attached two-story single-family dwelling units in a 
townhome style, with garages (to provide required parking), individual swimming pools, and associated 
landscaping throughout the site.  Access will be taken for two of the units from NE 7th Court and one unit will be 
accessed from NE 8th Avenue. 
 
The Class V was before the SPRAB Board on March 2022 and was tabled as the Board has concerns with location 
of the sidewalk and street trees, the chain link fence at the rear of the property and the Visual appeal of units. 
 
The applicant returned to the Board on April 27, 2022, and a continuance was requested again as the Board still 
had concerns with the lack of visual appeal due to the blank walls on the north and west elevations and the use of 
the accent color grey. 
 
The applicant added additional windows on the north and west elevations to add more visual appeal and light to 
the units and the Board approved the project 6-0 at the July 27th meeting. 
 
Board Comments:   
N/A 
 
Public Comments: 
 
Associated Actions:  
N/A 
 
Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.  
 



 
 

IK; 

  

Project Planner:  
Jennifer Buce, Planner  
buce@mydelraybeach.com 
561.243.7138 

Attachments:  
• Application Justification Statement 
• Site Plan 
• Landscape Plan 
• Architectural Elevations 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT 

LYNN TOWNHOMES 
Meeting File No. Application Type 
July 27, 2022 2021-195-SPF-SPR-CL5 Class V Site Plan Modification 
Property Owner Applicant Agent 
Joseph Lynn Eric Collin Jared Collin 
Request 
Consideration of a Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for the construction of a 3-unit townhome 
development to be known as Lynn Townhomes and located at 712 NE 8th Avenue. 
General Data 
Location: 712 NE 8th Avenue 
PCN: 12-43-46-09-32-000-0230 
Property Size: 0.33 Acres 
Land Use Designation: Medium Density (MD)  
Zoning District:  Medium Density Residential (RM) 
Adjacent Zoning:  

o North: GC (General Commercial) 
o East:  CF (Community Facilities) 
o South: RM 
o West: RM 

Existing Land Use: Multi-family Residential (4 units) 
Proposed Land Use: Multi-Family Residential  
(3 Townhouses) 
Dwelling Units Per Acre: 
Allowed (maximum):3 units @ 12 du/ac 
Proposed: 3 units 

Background 
The subject property, which consists of Lots 23, 24 and 25 of the McGinley and Gosman’s Subdivision, is located on the southwest 
corner of NE 7th Court and NE 8th Avenue.  The existing four units on the property consist of a single-family house and three individual 
units; a a detached garage is also located on the property. The Palm Beach County Property Appraiser’s Website notes a construction 
date of 1951. 
 
At its meeting of October 5, 2021, the City Commission approved a five foot right of way dedication along NE 8th Avenue as the 
ultimate right-of-way is 50 feet per Table MBL-1 of the Always Delray Comprehensive Plan. The current survey indicates that there is 
only 20 feet of right-of-way provided on the development side, thus requiring the five-foot dedication.    
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Update 
On April 27, 2022, the Site Plan Review and 
Appearance Board (SPRAB) considered the subject 
request and voted (7-0) to continue the request with 
direction based on the Board’s discussion.  Concerns 
were expressed regarding the lack of visual appeal 
due to the blank walls on the north and west 
elevations, the lack of natural light and the use of the 
accent color of Grey.  The additional concerns of the 
location of the sidewalk, the street trees and the chain 
link fence in the rear were addressed from the March 
23, 2022, SPRAB meeting.  
 
The concerns raised during the March SPRAB 
meeting included the design of the sidewalk and 
location of the street trees; the proposed chain link 
fence in the rear of the property; and, the visual appeal of the middle unit and the accessibility. The applicant did not make any changes 
for the April meeting; rather, a statement justifying the original submittal was provided.  
 
REVISIONS 
The applicant has provided minor architectural elevation changes which include additional window openings on the north elevation 
and west elevation.   The color palette, which remains with the walls in Smooth Stucco in Olympus White, the accent color in Earl 
Grey, and the railings in Green Black, has not been revised.  The applicant indicated that additional colors were considered but the 
original color scheme was determined to be the most appealing for the architectural style.  
 
The proposed additional window openings continue to add similar elements throughout the units to help unify the building and provide 
visual consistency throughout the design.  
 
The proposed style of architecture most closely 
relates to the Masonry Modern style. The Delray 
Beach CBD Architectural Design Guidelines defines 
the Masonry Modern style as expressing a “rational 
load bearing construction technique” through “a 
system of punched openings (vs. large expansive 
walls of windows) and its limited ornament.”  The 
Masonry Modern color palette is comprised of whites 
and creams, with sea greens and blue highlighting 
details.  Darker hues may highlight the base of the 
building or emphasize the deeper recesses of the 
porches. Shading devices including louvers, 
cantilevered eyebrows, and vertical sunshades are 
elements of the architecture.    
 
The design contains many elements of the Masonry 
Modern style of architecture with the flat roof, single 
and double transom windows, punched openings, and cantilevered eyebrows, as well as the color palette of white stucco with darker 
grays to accent certain elements, such as the garage door and upper-story balconies.   
 
Staff Notes Regarding the Board’s Concerns: The following was provided to the Board following the concerns expressed at the 
March 2022 meeting.  
 
Sidewalk and Street Trees: The location of street trees is required pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(6); Street trees for new 
residential developments. One street tree shall be required for every 40 linear feet of street frontage with a minimum of one tree per 

Proposed July 27, 2022 

April 27, 2022 
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property. Street trees shall be located between the inside edge of sidewalk and edge of road pavement.    Street trees is defined as 
trees or palms on land lying within public rights-of-way or easement(s). Within sub-divisions, street trees may be planted on private 
property abutting the street, if utilities or easements restrict placement in the right-of-way. A street tree planting plan is required with 
all residential subdivision plats.  The Senior Landscape Planner and the City Engineer designed the sidewalk in the curving manner 
to meet LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(6). The sidewalk could not be placed to the edge of road pavement as it would conflict with the city 
swale and drainage requirements. 
 
Chain Link Fence: The six-foot chain-link fence, which will only be visible to the homeowners, is proposed in the rear of the property 
is screened by an existing 16- to 18-foot bamboo planting, Silver Buttonwood trees and Podocarpus hedge.  The LDR requires that 
chain link fences either be screened or coated when located in the front or street side yard.  
 
Visual Appeal:  The proposed architectural design is consistent throughout the project with modern details commonly found in new 
construction. The design includes similar elements between the units to not only unify the building but provide visual consistency 
throughout the design including the window portions, boxed balcony, and awning overhangs above the garages and sliding doors.   
 
Middle Unit Accessibility: The five-foot access easement in the rear of the property is required for the middle unit to provide for 
maintenance of the pool, landscaping, and utilities from the adjacent lots.   
 
Description of Proposal 
The proposed Class V Site Plan is associated with the construction of three, attached two-story single-family dwelling units in a 
townhome style, with garages (to provide required parking), individual swimming pools, and associated landscaping throughout the 
site.  Access will be taken for two of the units from NE 7th Court and one unit will be accessed from NE 8th Avenue. 

Review and Analysis 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.6(B)(3), multiple family structures are an allowed use in the RM zoning district; the base density is six 
dwelling units per acre and the maximum density is 12 dwelling units per acre.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.6(E)(2); new multiple family uses, and structures must be approved by the Site Plan Review and 
Appearance Board pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.4.5(F), 2.4.5(H), and (I), unless the property is located within a designated 
historic district or is individually designated.   
 
Base District Requirements: 
The following matrix compares the project design to the minimum and maximum development standards for the RM zoning district set 
forth in LDR Section 4.3.4 (K).  
 

 Required / Allowed Provided 
Lot Area (Min.) 8,000 SF 14,000 SF (0.33 acres) 
Lot Width (Min.)  60 feet 140 feet 
Lot Depth (Min.) 100 feet 100 feet 
Lot Frontage (Min.) 60 feet 100 feet 
Minimum Floor Area    
3-Bedroom Units (3 units) 1,250 SF 2,990-3,360 SF. (min.) 
Maximum Lot Coverage  40% 36% 
Open Space (Min.) 25% 30% 
Height (Max.) 35 feet 24 feet 6 inches 
Setbacks (Min.):   
Front/ East 25 feet 25 feet 
Street Side / North  25 feet 25 feet 
Side Interior/ South 15 feet 15 feet 
Rear/ West 15 feet 25 feet  
Density 6-12 du/ac 3 du/ac 
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.6 (I) Performance Standards, in order to increase a project density beyond six units per acre, the 
approving body must make a finding that the development substantially complies with the performance standards listed in this section. 
It is acknowledged that some of the referenced standards below may not be entirely applicable to small, infill type residential projects. 
For those types of projects, the ultimate density should be based upon the attainment of those standards which are applicable, as well 
as the development's ability to meet or exceed other minimum code requirements. 
 
The performance standards are summarized as follows, and compliance with these standards is discussed in detail below. 
 

LDR Section Performance Standard Compliance 
4.4.6(I)(1)(a) Provides interior and exterior traffic circulation/traffic calming devices N/A 
4.4.6(I)(1)(b) Provides building placement to reduce overall mass and increase the feeling of open space Yes 
4.4.6(I)(1)(c) Provides increased landscape buffer and setback adjacent to a residential zoning district with lower density N/A 
4.4.6(I)(1)(d) Provides varied streetscape and building design Yes 
4.4.6(I)(1)(e) Provides a variety of unit types, sizes, and floor plans Partially 
4.4.6(I)(1)(f) Provides preservation or enhancement of the natural area, open space or native habitat N/A 
4.4.6(I)(1)(g) Provides a bike/ped network, and access to transit N/A 
4.4.6(I)(2) Acknowledges that some of the performance standards may not be entirely applicable to small, infill type 

residential projects. Yes 

4.4.6(I)(3) LUM analysis for vacant properties that are proposing a rezoning to RM with a density suffix N/A 
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(1)(a): The traffic circulation system is designed to control speed and reduce volumes on the interior 

and exterior street network. This can be accomplished through the use of traffic calming devices; street networks consisting 
of loops and short segments; multiple entrances and exits into the development; and similar measures that are intended to 
minimize through traffic and keep speeds within the development at or below 20 m.p.h. 
 

The three-unit townhome project is located on a corner lot and is of small scale and traffic calming devices are not feasible for the 
project.  Each of the units provides private drives; two of driveways are located on NE 7th Court and one on NE 8th Avenue which helps 
eliminate all the traffic from one segment of the roadway.    
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(1)(b): Buildings are placed throughout the development in a manner that reduces the overall massing 

and provides a feeling of open space. 
 
The proposed development consists of three townhomes.  This performance measure is more for larger projects that have multiple 
buildings.  However, there is proposed landscaping on the corner of NE 7th Court and NE 8th Avenue that helps with the overall 
massing of the units.  In addition, not all units take access from NE 7th Court.  Each unit has private entrances, garages, and individual 
swimming pools in the rear with additional landscaping, thus meeting this performance standard by reducing the overall massing. 
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)1) (c): Where immediately adjacent to residential zoning districts having a lower density, building 

setbacks and landscape materials along those adjacent property lines are increased beyond the required minimums in order 
to provide a meaningful buffer to those lower density areas. Building setbacks are increased by at least 25 percent of the 
required minimum; at least one tree per 30 linear feet (or fraction thereof) is provided; trees exceed the required height at 
time of planting by 25 percent or more; and a hedge, wall or fence is provided as a visual buffer between the properties. 

 
This performance standard is not applicable for this project as it is surrounded by Community Facilities (CF) on the East, RM on the 
South and West and General Commercial (GC) on the North. 
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(1)(d): The development offers a varied streetscape and building design. For example, setbacks are 

staggered and offset, with varying roof heights (for multi-family buildings, the planes of the facades are offset to add interest 
and distinguish individual units). Building elevations incorporate diversity in window and door shapes and locations; features 
such as balconies, arches, porches, courtyards; and design elements such as shutters, window mullions, quoins, decorative 
tiles, etc. 
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The development offers a varied building design.  For example, the middle unit entrance is setback four feet and is open to the sky to 
help offset the units.  Building elevations incorporate vertical and horizontal windows with a variety of features such as balconies, 
canopies, courtyards; and design elements such as aluminum railings, decorative tiles, and wing walls.  
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(1)(e): A number of different unit types, sizes and floor plans are available within the development in 

order to accommodate households of various ages and sizes. Multi-family housing will at a minimum have a mix of one-, two-
, and three-bedroom units with varying floor plans. Single family housing (attached and detached) will at a minimum offer a 
mix of three- and four-bedroom units with varying floor plans. 

 
The intent of this performance standard pertains to development projects with multiple structures and is not applicable for this project. 
However, each unit is a different square footage ranging from 2,990 – 3, 360. 
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(1)(f):  The development is designed to preserve and enhance existing natural areas and/or water 

bodies. Where no such areas exist, new areas which provide open space and native habitat are created and incorporated 
into the project. 

 
This standard is for larger projects and does not apply to smaller in-fill developments.   
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6((l)(1)(g): The project provides a convenient and extensive bicycle/pedestrian network, and access to 

available transit  
 

The project is proposing new sidewalks on NE 7th Court and NE 8th Avenue; this adds to the bicycle/pedestrian network of the area 
and enhances the walkability of the neighborhood and the access to George Bush Blvd and Federal Hwy. However, this standard 
pertains to larger developments and not in-fill projects.  Therefore, this performance standard is not applicable. 

 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(2):  It is acknowledged that some of the above referenced standards may not be entirely applicable to 

small, infill type residential projects. For those types of projects, the ultimate density should be based upon the attainment of 
those standards which are applicable, as well as the development's ability to meet or exceed other minimum code 
requirements. 

 
The proposed project is considered a small infill residential development. The aforementioned LDR Section mentions, “the ultimate 
density should be based upon the attainment of those standards which are applicable.” As such, two of the seven performance 
standards apply to this project, and one is partial met. 
 
 LDR Section 4.4.6(l)(3): For vacant property that is proposed for rezoning to RM with a density suffix, the approving body 

must make a finding that the proposed density is appropriate based upon the future land use map designations of surrounding 
property as well as the prevailing development pattern of the surrounding area. 

 
The property is zoned (RM) with a LUM designation of (MD) medium Density; thus, it is appropriate for the surrounding area and is 
applicable. 
 
Standards for Specific Areas or Purposes: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.3(O), Special requirements for specific Uses; Townhouses and townhouse type of 
development:(1) Application. These special requirements apply to townhome or townhouse development and to apartment 
complexes which are designed in the style of a townhome, except projects located within the Central Business District and Central 
Business District - Railroad Corridor, which shall comply with the applicable district regulations.   
 
The proposed three-unit townhouse development is in the (RM) Medium Density Residential zoning district, thus subject to the special 
requirements for townhomes.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.3(O)(2) Plat required; Each townhouse, or townhouse type, development shall be planted with a 
minimum designation of the interior street system as a tract. When the dwelling units are to be sold, each such unit must be shown 
on the plat.   
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At its meeting of October 5, 2021, the City Commission approved a five-foot right-of-way dedication along NE 8th Avenue and a 25’ 
radi along the intersection of NE 7th Court and NE 8th Avenue.  A plat will be required to be recorded at the Palm Beach County Clerk 
of Court prior to building permit issuance.   
 
LDR Sections 4.3.3(O)(4)(a) through (d): 
 

a)  No more than two (2) townhouses may be constructed without providing a front setback of no less than four feet (4') offset 
front to rear. 
 

The purpose of this requirement is to prevent a long linear appearance. The proposed development contains one single  
 building.  The middle unit has a four-foot recessed opening to the second floor at the entrance to the home.  Two of the  
 entrances are on NE 7th Court, while the third entrance is on NE 8th Avenue, thus meeting this requirement. 
 

b) No townhouse row shall consist of more than 8 units or a length of 200'. 
 
The proposed townhomes consist of three townhomes with a length of 120 feet. Thus, the proposed development meets this code 
requirement. 
  

c) Service features, garages, parking areas, and entrances to dwelling units shall, whenever possible, be located on a side of 
the individual lot having access to the interior street. Walkways should be designed to connect dwelling units with each other 
and connect each dwelling unit with common open space. 

 
 This standard applies to large townhouse developments, and it does not apply in this situation as the proposal is an infill development 

with the fronts of the units oriented towards the street. A 5' sidewalk is proposed along NE 8th Avenue and NE 7th Court.   Paved 
walkways are proposed from individual unit entries to the respective driveways. 

 
d) Not less than 25% of the total area, less water bodies, shall be usable open space, either for recreational or some other 

suitable purpose, public or private.   
 

The basis for this standard is to assure that larger residential developments provide adequate recreational amenities. With smaller 
developments, the provision of these amenities is not considered financially feasible, and the required contribution of $500.00 per unit 
(park impact fee) is considered adequate. It is noted, however, that 30% of the site will be landscape/open space. 
 
Lighting 
The new street lighting poles shall be installed by FPL and modify the City’s existing lighting contract to include the two new poles.  
This shall be done prior to building permit issuance.  The existing fixtures on the poles will be changed to match the new installed light 
poles and will be unmetered and paid for by the City-wide contract with FPL.   
 
Off-Street Parking Requirements: 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(2)(c) two or more-bedroom dwelling units shall provide two spaces per unit and one-half a space of 
guest parking.   There are a total of three residential units and 12 parking spaces are provided.  The parking requirement is three units 
x two spaces for a total of six spaces and three units x .05 for a total of eight spaces.  There are 12 spaces proposed, two in each 
garage and two in each driveway, thus meeting this requirement. 
 
Landscape Analysis:  
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(H)(5), Landscape Plan Findings. At the time of action on a landscape plan, the approving body shall 
make finding with respect to the proposed plan's relationship to the following:  

(a) Objectives of landscaping regulations Section 4.6.16.  
(b) Site and landscape design standards pursuant to Section 4.6.16. 

 
An overall determination of consistency with respect to the above items is required in order for a landscaping plan to be approved. 
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a paving permit, compliance with 
the requirements of LDR Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to 
Section 2.4.3(C).  
 
The Senior Landscape Planner reviewed the plans and found it to comply.   The trees proposed are Gumbo Limbo, Silver Buttonwood, 
Japanese Blueberry Tree, Eagleston Holly, Southern, Magnolia, Southern Live Oak, and Pink Tabeula.  The Palms range from 
Christmas Palm, Coconut Palm and Cabbage Palmetto.  The shrubs and ground cover consists of Coco Plum, Simpson Stopper. 
Shrubbery Yew, Myers Asparagus Fern, Green Island Fiscus, Dwarf Schillings Holly, Creeping Juniper, Evergreen Giant Border Grass, 
Dwarf Podocarpus, Purple Ground Orchid, and Floritam St. Augustine Sod.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(6), one street tree shall be required for every 40 linear feet of street frontage with a minimum of 
one tree per property. Street trees shall be located between the inside edge of sidewalk and edge of road pavement.  The development 
provides five Southern Live Oaks in the City Right-Of-Way which meets this requirement.  This will require a Landscape Maintenance 
Agreement prior to building permit issuance.  The sidewalk will be constructed in a curving way to provide for the planting of these 
trees. 
 
Architectural Elevations 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(I)(5), Architectural (Appearance) Elevations Findings. At the time of action on architectural elevations 
the approving Board shall make findings with respect to the objectives and standards as contained in the architectural regulations, 
Section 4.6.18. An overall determination of consistency with respect to the above is required in order for an architectural plan to be 
approved. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18 (A)(2), It is required that all site development, structures, buildings, or alterations to same, show proper 
design concepts, express honest design construction, and be appropriate to surroundings. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18 (E), The following criteria shall be considered, by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board or 
Historic Preservation Board, in the review of plans for building permits. 

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general, contributes to the image of 
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality. 

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the 
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value. 

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the Comprehensive 
Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time. 

 
The development proposal includes one two-story building, containing a total of three multifamily townhome units, totaling 9,360 
square feet. The architecture has defining characteristics of Masonry Modern.  The proposed flat roof is a typical Masonry Modern 
characteristic.  The windows are vertical with horizontal transom openings.  The balconies and canopies over the garage doors and 
entry gates are aluminum.  The block wing walls on the second floor is a common element of the Masonry Modern architecture and is 
referred to as a punched opening.  Each unit contains a garage in Earl Grey color.  The walls are a smooth stucco on block with PVC 
corner bead in Olympus White.  
 
The proposed building design and scale are uniform throughout and will enhance the character, value, and attractiveness of the 
surroundings.  To the north is General Commercial with a non-conforming car sale lot, to the east is Saint Vincent that has recently 
expanded their campus to accommodate more room for the school.   
 
LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), Findings   
In addition to provisions of Chapter 3, the approving body must make a finding that development of the property as represented by 
the Class V site plan or MDP will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as 
not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.  
 
The following diagram and table indicate the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject property: 
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Adjacent Zoning, Land Use, and Use 
 Zoning Designation Land Use Use 
North General Commercial (GC) General Commercial (GC) Car Sales 
South Multiple Family Residential (RM) Medium Density (MD) Multi-Family Residential  
East Community Facilities (CF) Community Facilities (CF) Church/School 
West Multiple Family Residential (RM) Medium Density (MD) Multi-Family Residential 

 
This will be the first project on this corner to go through improvements.   If approved, the project would not have the highest density in 
the immediate surrounding area and would be in scale with the other developments that have been approved.   
 
LDR Section 3.1.1 Required Findings  
Prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may 
be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes.  Findings 
shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application.  
 
The proposed site plan is generally compliant; complete discussion is provided below. 
 

 Section 3.1.1 (A) - Land Use Map:  The resulting use of land or structures must be allowed in the zoning district within which 
the land is situated and said zoning must be consistent with the applicable land use designation as shown on the Land Use 
Map. 
 

The property has a LUM designation of MD, and a zoning designation of RM, which are compatible with each other. The standard 
density for MD land use designation is five to 12 dwelling units per acre (du/ac). Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.6(B)(3), multiple family 
structures are allowed as a principal use in the RM zoning district with a base density of six and a maximum density of 12 du/ac. 
Based on the total existing land area of 0.33 acres, a density range of six to 12 du/ac allows for a maximum of three units.   
 
 Section 3.1.1 (B) – Concurrency: Concurrency as defined by Objective NDC 3.1 of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and 

Corridors Element of the adopted Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs, 
including public schools, of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City and 
The School District of Palm Beach County to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements 
in order to maintain the Levels of Service Standards established in Table CIE-2, Level of Service Standards, of the Capital 
Improvements Element of the adopted Comprehensive Plan of the City of Delray Beach. 

 
Compliance with traffic, schools, utilities, Parks and Recreation and solid waste are discussed below. 
 
Traffic: The Applicant has received a Traffic Performance Standards (TPS) approval letter from Palm Beach County for three Multi-
Family Residential dwelling units. The approved project will generate 7 New Net Daily trips, 1 (0/1) New Net AM Peak Hour trips, and 
0 New Net PM Peak Hour Trips.   
 
Schools: The Applicant has received a School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) from the School District of Palm Beach 
County (see attached SCAD form) which determined that the Project will generate one student at the elementary level, one student 
at the middle school level, and one student at the high school level. Based on the findings and evaluation of the proposed development, 
there will be no negative impact on the public-school system.  
 
Water and Sewer: The survey indicates City water and Sewer service is provided. The City’s Water Atlas indicates water is provided 
to the site by a 6-inch water main and the Sewer atlas indicated sewer service is provided by an 8-inch sewer main both located on 
NE 7th Ct.   
 
Solid Waste:  
3 new townhome units (9,360 SF) x 1.99 tons = 18,624 tons of solid waste per year.  The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its 
facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2054. 
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Parks and Recreation Facilities: Pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 5.3.2, a park impact fee of $500.00 per 
dwelling unit will be collected prior to issuance of a building permit for each unit. Based upon the proposed units, a park impact fee of 
$1,500 will be required. 
 
Drainage.  The applicant has provided 36% impervious surfaces on the site to accommodate the storm water drainage. 
 
 Section 3.1.1 (C) – Consistency: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in Section 

2.4.5(F)(5) for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made.  Other objectives and 
policies found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency. An analysis regarding 
consistency is located in Appendix “A”.  
 

 Section 3.1.1 (D) – Compliance with the LDRs: Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be 
addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development application/request. 

 
The Class V site plan is subject to standards in LDR Section 4.4.6, Medium Density Residential (RM) District.  Compliance with these 
regulations and other specific regulations to the request are discussed in the site plan analysis. 
 
Housing Element 
Policy HOU 1.4.4: Continue to enforce streetscape landscaping requirements which are consistent and compatible within a 
neighborhood and reinforces the neighborhood’s established theme and character. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(4), one street tree shall be required for every 40 linear feet of street frontage with a minimum of 
one tree per property.  Due to the constraints of the property, the applicant and staff worked together to provide the street trees by 
moving the sidewalk.  This will continue the neighborhood’s established tree canopy. 
 
Objective HOU 3.1 Provide opportunities for residential development to accommodate the housing needs of existing and future 
residents. 
 
Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element 
Policy NDC 1.1.7:  Establish the maximum density, measured in dwelling units per gross acre, for residential land use and mixed-use 
designations (See Table NDC-1). The Standard density is the range of density allowed in the land use designation. The 
Revitalization/Incentive density is the maximum density that may be offered in the Land Development Regulations to achieve a certain 
community benefit in a specific area as part of an incentive program, or to implement the recommendations of an adopted 
redevelopment or neighborhood plan. Standards in the Land Development Regulations, including those guiding compatibility and 
transitions, such as setbacks, height limitations, open space criteria, etc. may limit the actual density achievable on a specific site. 
The maximum density of three units is established.  The setbacks, open space maximum lot coverage and height limitations have all 
been achieved. 
 
Policy NDC 1.2.6: Apply the Medium Density Residential land use designation to land that is or will be developed for a wide range of 
housing types, including but not limited to attached and detached single-family and multi-family housing. 
 
Policy NDC 1.2.7: Use the Medium Density Residential land use designation to create and maintain residential neighborhoods with a 
wide range of housing types with associated neighborhood amenities at a density more than five and up to 12 units per acre. 
 
Policy NDC 1.1.14: Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in a manner so that the use, 
intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable 
goods and services; are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs. 
 
The Property has a Medium Density land use designation. The project provides three dwelling units with three-bedroom floor plans 
with a loft and varying floor plans. The mix of floor plans increases the range of residential uses within the City and provides a 
complementary use to the existing surrounding residential neighborhood. 
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Board Action Options 
A. Move to continue with direction 
 
B. Move approval of the Class V (2021-195) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Lynn Townhomes at 712 

NE 8th Avenue), by finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in the Land 
Development Regulations. 

 
C. Move denial of the Class V (2022-195) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for Lynn Townhomes at 712 NE 

8th Avenue), by finding that the request is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in 
the Land Development Regulations. 

Technical Notes 
The following items must be completed prior to the issuance of a building permit: 

1. Approval and recordation of a Landscape Maintenance Agreement. 
2. Approval and recordation of a plat.   
3. Installation of new street lighting poles by FPL with the City’s existing lighting contract modified to include the two new poles. 

Public and Courtesy Notices 
X Courtesy Notices were sent to: 

- Palm Trail HOA 
_X_ Public Notices are not required for this request. 
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Appendix A 
Sec. 3.2.3. - Standards for site plan and/or plat actions 

 
A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or blockage of 

visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation. 
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
B. All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular interconnections to adjacent properties, where possible, and 

include accessible routes from the entry points of publicly accessible buildings to the sidewalk network in accordance with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
C. Open space enhancements and recreational amenities shall be provided to meet Objective OPR 1.4 and other requirements of 

the Goals, Objectives, and Policies, as applicable, of both the Open Space, Parks, and Recreation Element and Conservation 
Element.  

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
D. Any proposed street widening or modification to traffic circulation shall be evaluated by the City, and if found to have a detrimental 

impact upon or result in the degradation of an existing neighborhood, the request shall be modified or denied.  
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
E. Remaining infill lots within the Coastal High Hazard Area of the Coastal Planning Area shall be developed using zoning which is 

identical or similar to the zoning of adjacent properties or that results in less intense development. 
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the use, intensity, and density are appropriate in terms of soil, 

topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and 
compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.  

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

   
G. Development shall provide a variety of housing types that accommodates the City's growing and socio-economically diverse 

population to meet the Goals, Objectives, and Policies the Housing Element.  
 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  
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H. Consideration shall be given to the effect a development will have on the safety, livability, and stability of surrounding 
neighborhoods and residential areas. Factors such as but not limited to, noise, odors, dust, and traffic volumes and circulation 
patterns shall be reviewed and if found to result in a degradation of the surrounding areas, the project shall be modified accordingly 
or denied. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent  

 
I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident location or 

exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy 
the accident situation. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

 
J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children, teens, and adults shall be a feature of all new housing developments as part of 

the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential 
developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 

 
K. Development shall not exceed the maximum limits established in the Table NDC-1, Land Use Designations: Density, Intensity, 

and Implementing Zoning Districts, of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element or specific standards established 
in the zoning districts that limit density (dwelling units per acre) or intensity (floor area ratio) and must adhere to whichever 
limit is lower. Development in areas included in density or incentive programs (i.e., workforce housing programs specified in 
Article 4.7-Family/Workforce Housing) may exceed the Standard density limit, up to the specified Revitalization/Incentive 
density established for the program; development in all other areas shall not exceed the Standard density. 

 Not applicable   
 Meets intent of standard  
 Does not meet intent 
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SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN
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GARAGE SQ. FT..................................410
COVERED PATIO SQ. FT....................85
2ND LEVEL BALCONIES SQ. FT........105

SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN

UNIT B
GROUND FLOOR AC SQ. FT............. 1,240
SECOND FLOOR AC SQ. FT..............1,520
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. SINK AND VANITY
2. TOILET
3. SHOWER WITH CURB AND PAN LINER
4. SINK AND DISPOSAL
5. DISHWASHER
6. COOKTOP WITH RECURC.HOOD
7. FREEZER
8. REFRIGERATOR
9. OVEN MICROWAVE IN CAB.TOWER
10. PREFAB.WOOD STAIR 7”MAX RISER & 11” TREADS WITH HANDRAIL

AS PER FBC 2020. G.C. TO PROVIDE SHOP DWG.BY MANUF.
11. ALUM.RAILING 36”HT.MIN AS PER FBC CHAPTER 10 G.C. TO PROVIDE ENG.SHOP DWG.

BY MANUF.
12. STACKABLE WASHER AND DRYER
13. WET ROOM SHOWER SLOPE FLOOR TO FLOOR DRAIN PROVIDE SHOWER LINER
14. SHOWER BENCH 18”WX20”HT.
15. FREE STANDING TUB MOUNT TUB FILLER TO WALL CENTER TO TUB.
16. REVERSE COVE CEILING BY CONTRACTOR
17. 42”GUARD RAIL AS FBC CHAPTER 10 G.C. TO PROVIDE ENG.SHOP DWG.BY MANUF.
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TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CALIPER CT DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPECIFICATION

BS 3 Bursera simaruba Gumbo Limbo 16` ht x 7` spr. 3.5\" dbh 8` ct High Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

CES 3 Conocarpus erectus `Sericeus` Silver Buttonwood 12` ht x 6` spr 2\" dbh 4.5` ct High Native Full Canopy

ED 4 Elaeocarpus decipiens TM Japanese Blueberry Tree 16` ht x 7` spr. 3\" dbh 8` ct High Non Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

IA 6 Ilex x attenuata `Eagleston` Eagleston Holly 16` ht x 7` spr. 3\" dbh 8` ct High Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

MG 2 Magnolia grandiflora `D.D. Blanchard` TM Southern Magnolia 16` ht x 7` spr. 3.5\" dbh 3` ct High Native Full, FL Fancy

QV 2 Quercus virginiana `cathedral` Southern Live Oak 16` ht x 7` spr. 3.5\" dbh 8` ct High Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

QV-ST 4 Quercus virginiana `cathedral` Southern Live Oak 16` ht x 7` spr. 3.5\" dbh 8` ct High Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

TH-ST 1 Tabebuia heterophylla Pink Tabebuia 16` ht x 7` spr. 3.5\" dbh 8` ct High Non Native Full canopy, min. 6` of single straight trunk

ACCENT QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CALIPER CT DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPECIFICATION

BOU 2 Bougainvillea x `Barbara Karst` Barbara Karst Bougainvillea 5` oa 3` ct High Non Native std braided trunk

PALMS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CALIPER CT DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPECIFICATION

AM 3 Adonidia merrillii Christmas Palm 20` oa mulit 12` CT High Non Native triple, full frond secimen

CN 2 Cocos nucifera Coconut Palm 20` oa 8` CT Min. High Non Native Specimen, full frond

SP 4 Sabal palmetto Cabbage Palmetto 22` oa min 12\" 12` CT High Native hardened off, rejuvinated, minimal frond trim

SP-E 4 Sabal palmetto Cabbage Palmetto EXISTING High Native EXISTING TO REMAIN

SP-R 1 Sabal palmetto Cabbage Palmetto relocated High Native EXISTING RELOCATED

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONT SPACING DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPEC.

CHR 87 Chrysobalanus icaco Coco Plum 24\" min @ install fully rooted pot to meet size tip to tip High Native Full to base

MYR1 42 Myrcianthes fragrans Simpson Stopper 24\" min @ install fully rooted pot to meet size 24\" oc HIGH Native Full to base

POD7 26 Podocarpus macrophyllus maki Shrubby Yew 4` OA 7 Gallon 30\" Medium Non Native Full

SHRUB AREAS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONT SPACING DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPEC.

HAM 15 Hamelia patens Firebush 24\" X 24\" fully rooted pot to meet size 24\" oc High Native Full

PIT 32 Pittosporum tobira `Wheeler`s Dwarf` Dwarf Pittosporum 24\" X 24\" fully rooted pot to meet size 24\" oc High Non Native Full

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONT SPACING DROUGHT TOLERANCE NATIVE SPEC.

ASP 40 Asparagus densiflorus 'Myers' Myers Asparagus Fern 12"x12" pot to meet size 12\" oc High Non Native Fully rooted

FIC 26 Ficus microcarpa `Green Island` Green Island Ficus 15\"x15\" pot to meet size 18\" oc High Non Native Full

ILE 86 Ilex vomitoria `Schillings Dwarf` Dwarf Schillings Holly 12\" ht x 12\" spr pot to meet size 18\" oc High Native Full

JUN 62 Juniperus horizontalis Creeping Juniper 12\" pot to meet size 12\" High Non Native Fully rooted

LIR 54 Liriope muscari `Evergreen Giant` Evergreen Giant Border Grass 15\"x15\" pot to meet size 18\" oc High Non Native Fully rooted

POD1 38 Podocarpus macrophyllus `Dwarf Pringles` Dwarf Podocarpus 12\" ht x 12\" spr 1 Gallon 12\" MEDIUM Non Native Full

SPA 15 Spathoglottis plicata `Purple` Purple Ground Orchid 15\"x15\" 3 Gallon 18\" oc High Non Native Full

SOD-A 2,531 sf Stenotaphrum secundatum `Floritam` Floritam St. Augustine Sod sod Laid tight solid

PLANT SCHEDULE

Contractor shall verify that he has the most up to date plans, and that they have been approved and accepted by the Owner before commencing construction.
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Call 48 hours
before you dig
in Florida

It's the Law!

All invasive exotic plants must be
removed from the property prior to
a Certificate of Occupancy being
issued. The site shall be
maintained “exotic free” in
perpetuity.

eq.

6"

Provide screening on 3 sides, or as applicable

hedgehedge

All air conditioners, pool eq., pumps, transformers, etc.
and other site utilities shall be screened from street view
and neighbors views by hedges. All hedges shall be
maintained 6" above equipment.

MECHANICAL & SERVICE EQUIPMENT SCREENING DETAIL

2' MIN.

1/20/221 TAC STAFF COMMENTS

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED WITH HEDGES TO MATCH HEIGHT OF EQUIPMENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION 

(maintained 6" above )

1

SHRUBS ARE REQUIRED ALONG FOUNDATION VISIBLE TO STREET (where applicable) PLUS ALL  EQUIPMENT, A/C,  P/E,
ETC. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA #1 GRADE OR BETTER.

MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE (3) INCHES IN ALL PLANTING BEDS.

ALL PROHIBITED PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE ERADICATED FROM THE SITE.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM, AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED, TO PROVIDE
COMPLETE COVERAGE TO ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND GRASS TO BE MAINTAINED..

SOD AND IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE UNPAVED PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT TO
THE PROPERTY LINE.

REINFORCED CONCRETE CURBING AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL LANDSCAPE
ISLANDS AND AS A SEPARATOR BETWEEN ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE AREAS
UNLESS SUCH CURBING WILL INTERFERE WITH THE DRAINAGE.

THREE (3) PALMS ARE EQUIVALENT TO ONE (1) SHADE TREE.

(CITY NOTES SHALL APPEAR ON ALL PLANS)CITY LANDSCAPE NOTES:

CITY IRRIGATION NOTE:  (Source : TBD)  * CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW COMPLETE IRRIGATION SYSTEM
An automatic properly functioning underground irrigation system with a rain sensing cutoff device is to be designed
and installed, It shall be in compliance with the SFWMD, Florida Building Code and applicable jurisdiction Building
Code requirements. The rain sensing cutoff device shall be located and installed in such a manner that the building
eaves, balconies and similar overhangs do not interfere with the operation of the device.  The irrigation system shall
be rust free & properly maintained in good working order and provide a minimum coverage of 100% with 100%
overlap.

Adequate irrigation of landscaped areas shall be provided for the first full growing season and continue thereafter
only as necessary to maintain required vegetation in good and healthy condition. Irrigation systems shall conform to
following standards:

 a. Irrigation systems shall be continuously maintained in working order and shall be designed so not to overlap
water zones or to water impervious areas.

 b. No irrigation system shall be installed or maintained abutting any public street which causes water from the
system to spurt onto the roadway or to strike passing vehicular traffic.

 c. No permanent irrigation system is required for an area set aside on approved site plans for preservation of
existing native vegetation or for drought-tolerant planting areas.

ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS LD1.1 & LD 1.2  (REFER TO SHEET LP2 FOR DETAILS)

PROPOSED TRI-PLEX
TWO STORY

HALEY ENGINEERING, INC.

MINIMUM OVERALL LANDSCAPE
REQUIREMENTS

PER SEC. 4.6.16 CITY OF DELRAY
BEACH

ZONING CATEGORY RM - MULTI-FAMILY

TOTAL SITE AREA (14,500 LESS ROW DEDICATION) 13,870 SF (.32 AC +/-)

TOTAL GROUND FLOOR BUILDING AREA 4,9982 SF  (25.5 % of site area)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA (STRUCTURES, PARKING, WALKWAY,
DRIVES, ETC.) 9,641 SF  (69.5% OF SITE)

TOTAL PERVIOUS (GREEN) AREA 4,229 SF  (30.5% OF SITE)

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE
note: no parking lot is proposed, triplex
unit designed with driveways as per
SF/duplex style parking spaces.

REQUIRED PROVIDED

TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED  4.6.16 (H) (3) (g) 10% OF VUA (1,425 SF paved parking /
driveways x 10% = 142.5 sf) 142.5 sf > 142.5 + SF

TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES REQUIRED 4.6.16 (H) (3) (h)
group of palms or a shade tree for every
125 square feet of required interior
landscaping. (142.5 / 125 = 1.14)

2 TREES 4 TREES

MAXIMUM PALM SUBSTITUTION (of interior req trees) 4.6.16 (H) (3)
(h)

No more than 25 percent of these
required trees shall be palms 0 n/a

PERIMETER LANDSCAPE  BUFFERS 4.6.16 (H) (3)
WEST : (EX. MULTIFAMILY BUILDING) 100 LF 1 TREE PER 30 LF 3 TREES 2 TREES & 7 PALMS
NORTH : (NE 7TH CT) 140 LF less driveway widths = 102 lf 1 TREE PER 30 L.F. 3 TREES 3 TREES
EAST : (NE 8TH AVE)  100 LF less driveway width = 81 lf 1 TREE PER 30 L.F. 3 TREES 3 TREES

SOUTH : 140 LF (EX. MULTIFAMILY BLDG) 1 TREE PER 30 LF 5 TREES 3 TREES, 2 EX PALMS & EX. TALL
BAMBOO HEDGE

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE 4.6.16 (H) (4)  per Table 1 & 2. Typical Foundation Trees
specifications and Spacing Requirements

MINIMUM TREE / PALM HTS (based on OA bldg HT) trees @ 14' to 16' ht x 6' spr minimum
palms @16' oa ht minimum 24'-6" OA BLDG HT PROPOSED

NORTH BUILDING FACADE: 100 LF along NE 7TH CT

1 per 30 lf canopy trees & /or in
combination* of the following to achieve
l.f. coverage :1 per 25 lf large palms; 1 per
20 lf medium palms; 1 per 15 lf small
palms (or small trees)

3 LARGE TREES* 2 CANOPY TREES, 2 COCONUT
PALMS & 3 CABBAGE PALMS

EAST BUILDING FACADE : 50 LF along NE 8TH AVE

1 per 30 lf canopy trees & /or in
combination* of the following to achieve
l.f. coverage :1 per 25 lf large palms; 1 per
20 lf medium palms; 1 per 15 lf small
palms (or small trees)

2 LARGE TREES*
1 CANOPY TREE, 2 SMALL TREES,
greater than half of this facade is

behind wall or fence

shrubs & groundcovers Multiple tiers of shrubs & groundcovers provided - refer to plan

STREET TREES  4.6.16 (H) (6)
*less (3) 19' wide driveways & per team
meeting / coord call with city staff = 5
total.

NORTH - NE 7TH CT - 140  LF 1 TREE PER 40 L.F. 3 TREES 3 TREES

EAST - NE 8TH AVE - 100 LF 1 TREE PER 40 L.F. 2 TREES 2 TREES

TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES 26 trees 25 trees & 14 palms

NATIVE & DIVERSIFICATION

NATIVE TREES & PALMS 50% MIN of the required trees & palms 13 NATIVE MIN. 29 NATIVE TREES & PALMS

MAXIMUM PALM SUBSTITUTION No more than 50 percent of the required
trees shall be Palms

14 OF 39 Total # trees & palms
provided (ex & proposed total) =

34 %

NATIVE SHRUBS, ACCENTS & GROUNDCOVERS 25% MIN of all other required plant
material

259 native of 564 plants (ex. &
proposed) = 45.9 %

MAXIMUM SOD ALLOWANCE
No more than 70% of the combination of
the req. interior green space and the req.
perimeter landscape buffers shall be lawn.

2,960sf  max sod of
the 4,229 sf of green

area proposed
2,531 sf sod provided (59.8 %)

1

1

1

overall plant layout modifications /
adjustments on plan  not clouded for
clarity purposes.
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FP&L (305) 347-3900

Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc.

1-800-432-4770

Call 48 hours
before you dig
in Florida

It's the Law!

All invasive exotic plants must be
removed from the property prior to
a Certificate of Occupancy being
issued. The site shall be
maintained “exotic free” in
perpetuity.

IRRIGATION NOTE:  (Source : TBD)
If an automatic properly functioning underground irrigation system with a rain sensing cutoff device is to be designed and
installed, It shall be in compliance with the SFWMD, Florida Building Code and applicable jurisdiction Building Code requirements.
The rain sensing cutoff device shall be located and installed in such a manner that the building eaves, balconies and similar
overhangs do not interfere with the operation of the device.  The irrigation system shall be rust free & properly maintained in
good working order and provide a minimum coverage of 100% with 100% overlap.

Adequate irrigation of landscaped areas shall be provided for the first full growing season and continue thereafter only as
necessary to maintain required vegetation in good and healthy condition. Irrigation systems shall conform to following standards:

 a. Irrigation systems shall be continuously maintained in working order and shall be designed so not to overlap water zones
or to water impervious areas.

 b. No irrigation system shall be installed or maintained abutting any public street which causes water from the system to
spurt onto the roadway or to strike passing vehicular traffic.

 c. No permanent irrigation system is required for an area set aside on approved site plans for preservation of existing native
vegetation or for drought-tolerant planting areas.

eq.

6"

provide screening on 3 sides, or as applicable

hedgehedge

All air conditioners, pool eq., pumps, transformers, etc. and other site
utilities shall be screened from street view and neighbors views by
hedges. All hedges shall be maintained 6" above equipment.

MECHANICAL & SERVICE EQUIPMENT SCREENING DETAIL

2' MIN.

Tree Planting Detail
Tree Stakes are to be removed between 6-12 months by the Owner.

Stake:  2 x 2 PT Pine

24" Radius.
Mulch 3" thick.
Diameter of hole is to be 50%
larger than diameter of root ball

Backfill mix

Construct saucer to
retain

Remove burlap
from top of rootball

NTS

Palm Planting Detail
Cut fronds and
bud to increase
survival of tree.

Tree Stakes are to be removed between 6-12
months by the Owner.

Place (3) 2 x 4's, equally
around tree Secure w/
steel wire strapping

Apply burlap only where
wood is in contact w/ tree,
to minimize staining trunk.

Construct saucer to
retain water

2 x 4 Stake

24" Radius.
Mulch 3" thick.

Diameter of hole is to be
50% larger than diameter
of root ball

Backfill mix

NTS

Root Barrier.
See plan for location if

applicable.
To be installed according to

manufacturer's
specification.

of Rootball

around tree

3" Deep Mulch, after

2 x 4 Stake

Apply Burlap only where
wood is in contact
w/ tree, to minimize
staining trunk.

Construct Saucer

Backfill Mix

to retain water

Diamater of Hole is to
be 3x larger than
diamater of root ball

Place (3) 2 x 4's, equally

Secure w/ Steel Wire Strapping

watering in, 24" radius

Scarify Pit Bottom

NTS

Shrub & Groundcover Planting Detail

3" Mulch
4" Earthen Saucer

6" 6"

6"

Note: All Shrubs And Groundcover Shall Be Triangular
Spaced Along Straight Edges And Will Be Planted In
Parallel Rows Along Curved Edges.

Edge of Pavement, Curb
or Bedline

Prepared Planting
Soil Backfill

Arbor tie guying material 3/4"
wide flat woven polypropylene
fabric by deep root partners or
equal; tied to tree & stakes

If any proposed Trees/Palms are adjacent to exiting overhead utility lines, then principles of
FPL "Plant the Right Tree in the Right Place" shall be adhered to. Alteration of proposed
material shall be reviewed by Project LA for approval & notification to Town.

All equipment shall be screened with hedges to match height of equipment at time of installation 
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SHRUBS ARE REQUIRED ALONG FOUNDATION VISIBLE TO STREET (where applicable) PLUS ALL  EQUIPMENT, A/C,  P/E,
ETC. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA #1 GRADE OR BETTER.

MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE (3) INCHES IN ALL PLANTING BEDS.

ALL PROHIBITED PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE ERADICATED FROM THE SITE.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM, AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED, TO PROVIDE
COMPLETE COVERAGE TO ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND GRASS TO BE MAINTAINED..

SOD AND IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE UNPAVED PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT TO
THE PROPERTY LINE.

REINFORCED CONCRETE CURBING AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL LANDSCAPE
ISLANDS AND AS A SEPARATOR BETWEEN ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE AREAS
UNLESS SUCH CURBING WILL INTERFERE WITH THE DRAINAGE.

THREE (3) PALMS ARE EQUIVALENT TO ONE (1) SHADE TREE.

(CITY NOTES SHALL APPEAR ON ALL PLANS)CITY LANDSCAPE NOTES:

BACK OF CURB (TYP.)

EXCAVATION AREA (30" DEPTH)

COMPACTED SOIL (12" WIDE)

PER SECTION 4.6.16 (H) (3) (n)
EXISTING NATIVE SOIL WITHIN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS
ADJACENT TO VUA SHALL BE EXCAVATED DOWN TO
DEPTH OF 30" BELOW EX GRADE, EXCEPT FOR A 12"

BUFFER FROM INSIDE OF CURB OR PAVEMENT.

PLAN VIEW 

City of Delray Beach Standard Details: LD1.1 & LD 1.2" NTS

STRUCTURAL SOILS
The use of structural soil is required in paved sites to provide
adequate soil volumes do for the tree roots under pavement.
This is to be provided at a minimum of 8' radii off tree trunks.

Planting Specifications
QUALITY:  All plants shall be Florida No.1 or better as given in Grades  & Standards for Nursery Plants, Parts I and II, latest
edition published  by the Florida Department of Consumer Services.

RESEARCH :  Contractor shall research plans and site to determine  present location of utilities and obstructions before
commencing work.  Contractor shall ensure that before he commences work that all necessary  permits have been obtained.

The contractor shall personally examine the project site  and fully acquaint himself with all of the existing conditions  in
order that no misunderstanding may occur.

No Additional compensation will be granted, after bid has been let for any  hardships the contractor may encounter in the
performance of his duty. Any  discrepencies or errors not addressed at the time of bid.

DRAWINGS :  Drawings are part of thhis contract.  Any discrepencies  between the drawings and specifications shall be brought
to the attention  of the owner at time of bid.

SCOPE :  Under this contract, the work consists of furnishing all  labor,  material, equipment, transportation, etc.,  to  complete
all  landscaping work as shown on the  Drawings,  as  included in the  Plant List and as herein specified.   Work  shall  include all
construction and maintenance/watering of all planting  areas  of  this Contract until accepted by the Owner.

The contractor shall be responsible for all planting/ maintenance of  plants until acceptance by Owner. Contractor shall
protect all existing  structure, plants etc., from damage during the construction process.

All damage shall be repaired at the contractors expense

WARRANTY:  All trees shall be warrantied for a period of 1 year. All  shrubs and groundcovers shall be warrantied for a period
of 90 days,  and sod shall be warrantied for a period of 30 days. Warranty begins at  time of acceptance. All warranties shall be
provided to the owner.

REPLACEMENT:  All plant replacements shall be done with the same size  and species of plant that was specified.

SAMPLES:  Samples of any landscape material may be required   for approval on the site or as otherwise determined  by  the
Owner.   Upon approval of samples (i.e. mulch, planting soil,  plant   varieties,  etc.) by the Owner,  delivery of material  may
begin.    Approved  samples  shall  be  stored  on  the  site  and  protected   until  furnishing of materials  is  completed.   Plant
samples  be planted in permanent positions,  but  labeled  as  samples.

SUBSTITUTIONS : Any substitutions made for any reason  must be approved by the owner.

WATER :  It is the contractors responsibility to obtain and adequately  water the plants during the duration of the installation
phase. All plants shall be freshly dug,healthy and be well branched, free form  disease and insects.

CONTAINER GROWN MATERIAL : All container grown materials shall be healthy vigorous, well rooted plants, and
established in the container so that the root mass will retain its shape and hold together when removed from the container.

PALMS :  Only a minimum numer of fronds shall be removed  from  the crown of palm trees to facilitate  moving  and  handling.
Cabbage palm heads shall be tied with a burlap  strip  per  the following procedure:   The first (inside) row of  fronds
contiguous  to bud shall be removed.   The next 3-4 rows shall be  tied to bud for support.   The remaining (lower) fronds shall
be  removed.   Tied fronds and bud tip shall not be clipped.   Burlap  strip  shall be left in place until the tree is well
established.

PALMS : Clear trunk (c.t.) shall be measured from the ground at time of installation to the point where the mature aged trunk
joins the immature green portion of the tree. Caliper shall be measured at breast height. Overall height (OA) shall be measured
from the ground at the time of  installation to a point one-quarter the length of the unopened bud below the bud tip.

SHADE TREES :  Height shall be measured from the gorund to the avg. height of canopy.  Spread shall be measured to the
average outer edge. Single trunk trees shall be free from low-crotches.

SHRUBS:  Height shall be measured from the ground to the average point  where mature plant growth stops.   Spread shall
be  measured  to the end of branching equally across the shrub  mass.  Measurements  are not to include any terminal growth.

SOD:  Sod shall be measured on the basis of square footage. Contractor shall be responsible for coverage of the square
footage shown on the plans.

SOD:  Time delivery so that sod will be placed within 24 hours after.

MULCH:  Apply 3" Non-cypress mulch to all planting areas. Keep mulch from piling up along the base of the tree and shrubs.
Mulch to be measured after compaction.

FINE GRADING
The landscape contractor shall be responsible for fine grading of the site.  This means that the site shall be brought within 1" of
final grade so that the landscape contractor will be able to perform final grading. All landscape areas, sod areas, are to be fine
graded.

PLANT LAYOUT:  All bed areas shall have planting laid out prior to planting.
The Landscape Architect shall review all layout prior to planting. If the bed and shrub layout is
not inspected prior to planting, the Landscape Architect reserves the right to relocate the
plants.

SOIL:Planting beds shall contain good soil, complete with organic sand mix. There shall be
no construction debris, rock larger than 1" within bed areas. Soil shall be dark grey-brown in
organic color and shall have good drainage characteristics.
Soil within planting beds shall not be compacted.
All compacted sub-base/ shell is to be removed from all landscape areas.

BACKFILL/SOIL MIX ANNUALS
50% decomposed organic matter (muck) 100% Potting Soil
50% existing soil
pH: 5.5 - 7.0

FERTILIZER : Two fertilizers shall be used in all types of plantings except palms.  Granular
fertilizer shall be uniform in composition, dry and free flowing.
This fertilizer shall be 6-6-6 Nitrogen-Phosphorous-Potassium. Tablet Fertilizer (Agriform or
equal) in 21 gr size, shall meet the following requirements: 20% Nitrogen, 10% Phosphorous,
10% Potassium.
The  two  fertilizers will be applied at  the  following rates:

1. PLANT SIZE 6-6-6 "AGRIFORM" TABLET (21 GRAM)
1 gal. 1/4 lb. 1
3 gal. 1/3 lb. 2
7-15 gal. 1/2 lb. 4
1"-6" caliper 2 lbs./1" cal. 2/1" caliper
6" and larger 3 lbs./1" cal. 2/1" caliper

2. Magnesium  sulfate or "Palm Special" will be applied  to all palms at installation at a rate of
1/2 lb.  per inch of trunk caliper.

PRUNING:  Each plant shll be pruned to complement the natural character of the tree.  All
dead and brown fronds, leaves, branches shall be removed.

TREE GUYING AND BRACING : Firmly stake or guy all trees in accordance with  the plans
and planting details immediately after planting to prevent wind damage.

WEED CONTROL:  All landscape areas shall be free of nut grass, torpedo grass, and other
noxious weeds.

PLANT MAINTENANCE:  Contractor shall maintain all plants until final acceptance by owner.

CLEAN-UP:  Contractor shall clean site area every day. The site shall be devoid of all
rubbish, landscape debris, containers.

ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASMENTS
SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS LD1.1 & LD 1.2

1/20/221 TAC STAFF COMMENTS
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

CERTIFIED TO:

S

SYMBOLS

LEGEND

EXISTING TREE DISPOSITION CHART

TRE

E #

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

HT

(FT)

SPR

(FT)

DBH (IN)

CONDITION DISPOSITION NOTES

1 SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 22 8 12 75 RELOCATE

1A SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 25 8 13 75 RELOCATE

1B QUEEN PALM

SYAGRUS

ROMANZOFFIANA

22 8 9 40 REMOVE

2 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 20 6 16 75 RELOCATE

3 BISMARCKIA NOBILIS ‘SILVER’ SILVER BISMARK 15 10 22 80 REMOVE

4 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 15 6 13 70 REMOVE

5 WODYETIA BIFURCATA FOXTAIL PALM 20 10 12 70 REMOVE

6 QUERCUS VIRGINIANA LIVE OAK 12 8 6 80 REMOVE

7 COCOS NUCIFERA COCONUT PALM 15 6 12 80 RELOCATE

8 COCOS NUCIFERA COCONUT PALM 15 8 10 80 RELOCATE

9 PLUMERIA FRANGIPANI 12 8 4 70 REMOVE

10 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 20 6 5 80 RELOCATE

11 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 20 6 16 70 RELOCATE

12 PHOENIX ROEBELENII PYGMY DATE PALM 6 5 3 60 REMOVE

13 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 25 12 14 70 REMOVE

14 LIVISTONA CHINENSIS CHINESE FAN PALM 12 10 13 70 REMOVE

15 PHOENIX ROEBELENII PYGMY DATE PALM 12 5 3 / 3 60 REMOVE DOUBLE

16 SYAGRUS ROMANZOFFIANA QUEEN PALM 25 20 10 60 REMOVE

17 SYAGRUS ROMANZOFFIANA QUEEN PALM 25 20 10 60 REMOVE

18 SABAL PALMETTO CABBAGE PALM 30 12 12 80 REMAIN

19 PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS SOLITAIRE PALM 15 6 4 70 REMOVE

A MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGONI 35 25 19 45 REMAIN

B SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 15 6 20 55 REMAIN
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